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BOHO BREEZE HAMMOCK

AND FRAME
HAMAC ET CADRE BOHO BREEZE

Assembly Instructions
Instructions de montage

\ Questions, problems, missing parts?
Q Before returning to your retailer, call our Consumer Hotline at 1-800-759-0977, Monday - Friday, 8am — 5pm (CST).

Des questions, des problémes, des piéces manquantes?
Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez notre ligne d’assistance aux consommateurs au 1-800-759-0977,
du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a 17 h (HNC).

V1: 042021



THANK YOU!/MERCI!

Thank you for purchasing this product! We work around the clock and around the globe to ensure
that our products maintain the highest possible quality. However, in the rare case of issues during
assembly or use of this product, please contact our Consumer Hotline at 1-800-759-0977 for immediate
assistance before contacting your retailer. Please read the warranty information at the back of this
User Manual for further details.

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit ! Nous travaillons 24 heures sur 24 et dans le monde entier pour
nous assurer que nos produits conservent la meilleure qualité possible. Toutefois, dans les rares cas
de problémes lors de I'assemblage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit, veuillez contacter notre service
d'assistance téléphonique aux consommateurs au 1-800-759-0977 pour obtenir une aide immédiate
avant de contacter votre détaillant. Veuillez lire les informations relatives a la garantie a la fin de ce
manuel d'utilisation pour plus de détails.

A SAFETY INFORMATION/INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

CHOK'NG HAZARD TSCA Title VI Compliant California 93120 CANCER AND
ITEM CONTAINS SMALL PARTS Compliant for Formaldehyde Phase Il REPRODUCTIVE HARM
NOT FOR CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS " " . .
RISQUE D'ETOUFFEMENT! L'ARTICLE CONTIENT DE PETITES Conformité TSCATitle IV Californie 93120 CANCER ETTROUBLES DE LA REPRODUCTION
PIECES PAS POUR LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS Conforme for Formaldéhyde Phase Il WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble.

e Keep all children and pets away from assembly area. Children and pets should be supervised when
they are in the area.

* Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary during assembly.

® \WWhen assembling and using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of personal injury and damage to equipment. Please read all instructions before
assembly and use.

e Check all bolts for tightness before and during usage.

* When entering the hammock, always sit or lie on the hammock in the middle, never stand on the
hammock.

e Avoid wearing any shoes or clothing with sharp or protruding objects that may damage or tangle
with the hammock

e At no stage is it necessary to apply any excessive force to achieve assembly. Excessive force will
result in damage to the frame or hammock and is not covered by warranty



A SAFETY INFORMATION/INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire et comprendre I'intégralité de ce manuel avant d'essayer d'assembler, d'installer ou
d'utiliser le produit.

e Eloignez tous les enfants et animaux de la zone de montage. Les enfants et les animaux doivent
étre surveillés lorsqu'ils se trouvent dans la zone.

e Certaines pieces peuvent contenir des arétes vives. Porter des gants de protection si nécessaire
lors du montage.

* Lorsque vous entrez dans le hamac, asseyez-vous ou allongez-vous toujours sur le hamac au
milieu, ne vous tenez jamais debout sur le hamac.

e Evitez de porter des chaussures ou des vétements avec des objets pointus ou saillants qui
pourraient endommager ou s'emméler avec le hamac

e A aucun moment, il n'est nécessaire d'appliquer une force excessive pour réaliser I'assemblage.
Une force excessive entrainera des dommages au cadre ou au hamac et n'est pas couverte par
la garantie

CARE AND MAINTENANCE/ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

® This product is intended for OUTDOOR use. Rust is a natural part of the aging process of all Steel or Iron
based materials and is therefore NOT considered a defect.

e Cleaning with mild soap and water, and seasonal touch-up of any scratches, chips or occasional rust
seepage from crevices is all that is required.

* To keep your item looking its best, you may wish to store it when not in use for an extended period of time.

e Ce produit est destiné a I'usage EXTERIEUR. La rouille fait naturellement partie du processus de
vieillissement de tous les matériaux a base d'acier ou de fer et n'est donc PAS considérée comme
un défaut.

* Nettoyage avec de I'eau et du savon doux, et retouches saisonnieres de toutes les égratignures, les
copeaux ou l'infiltration occasionnelle de rouille des crevasses est tout ce qui est nécessaire.

® Pour que votre article conserve son aspect optimal, vous pouvez le stocker lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé
pendant une période prolongée.



INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY/INSTALLATION ET ASSEMBLAGE

PARTS LIST/ LISTE DES PIECES

ITEM IMAGE PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER PART QTY

=% IMAGE DESCRIPTION DES PIECES NUMERO DES PIECES QTE

A Top Brace

NUP4289 2
accolade supérieure
Base Pole
B NUP4290 2
poteau de base
Upright S t Pol
o pright support Fole NUP4291 4
poteau de support vertical
Cross Brace
D NUP4292 2

croisillon

Black Plastic Foot
NUP4293 4

pied en plastique noir

S-Hook
NUP4294 2

crocheten S

Chain Hook Assembly
(Alt Option) NUP4295 2

ensemble crochet de chaine (option alt)

Bolt/Washer/Wing Nut
NUP4296 4

boulon / rondelle / écrou papillon

Chain
NUP4231 2

chaine

o
<
Hammock
K NUP4395 1
hamac




INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY/INSTALLATION ET ASSEMBLAGE

ASSEMBLY/ASSEMBLAGE

STEP 1:

ALTERNATIVE HAMMOCK OPTION
OPTION ALTERNATIVE DE HAMAC



PRODUCT WARRANTY

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This product is warranted to the original purchaser to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a
period of one (1) year from the date of the original retail purchase.

This warranty does not cover defects or damage due to improper installation, alteration, accident, or any
other event beyond the control of the manufacturer. Defects or damage resulting from misuse, abuse,
or negligence will void this warranty. This warranty does not cover scratching or damage that may result
from normal usage.

This product is not intended for institutional or commercial use; the manufacturer does not assume any
liability for such use. Institutional or commercial use will void this warranty.

This warranty is nontransferable and is expressly limited to the repair or replacement of the defective
product. During the warranty period, the manufacturer shall repair or replace defective parts at no

cost to the purchaser. Shipping charges and insurance are not covered and are the responsibility of the
purchaser. Labor charges and related expenses for removal, installation, or replacement of the product or
components are not covered under this warranty.

The manufacturer reserves the right to make substitutions to warranty claims if parts are unavailable
or obsolete.

The manufacturer shall not be liable for loss of use of the product or other consequential or incidental
costs, expenses, or damages incurred by the consumer for any other use. The user assumes all risk of
injury resulting from the use of this product.

This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including warranties
of merchantability or fitness for use to the extent permitted by federal or state law. Neither the

manufacturer nor any of its representatives assume any other liability in connection with this product.

All warranty claims must be made through the retailer where the product was originally purchased.
A purchase receipt or other proof of date of purchase will be required to process all warranty
claims. The model number and part numbers found within the assembly instructions will be required
when submitting any part requests or warranty claims.

For further warranty information or inquiries, please call 1-800-759-0977
or email warranty@splashnetxpress.com

(, )\
Blue Wave Products, Inc.
Blue '

w V . 1745 Wallace Avenue, Suite B
a e Saint Charles, IL 60174 6



GARANTIE PRODUIT

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1 ANNEE

La garantie du produit est valide pour |I"acheteur original en ce qui a trait aux piéces défectueuses ou a
la main-d'oeuvre pour une période de 1 année de la date d’achat.

Cette garantie n'est couvre pas les dommages causés par accident, par modification, par une installation
défectueuse ou tout autre événement hors du contréle du fabricant. Tout défaut ou dommage résultant
de la négligence ou d'une mauvaise utilisation annule cette garantie. La présente garantie ne couvre pas

les égratignures ou les dommages attribuables a un usage normal.

Ce produit n'est pas destiné a un usage institutionnel ou commercial; le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité pour une telle utilisation. Un usage institutionnel ou commercial annule cette garantie.

Cette garantie est non transférable et est expressément limitée a la réparation ou au remplacement
du produit défectueux. Au cours de la période de garantie, le fabricant s’engage a remplacer et a
réparer les piéces défectueuses sans frais pour |'acheteur. Les frais d'assurance et d’expédition ne
sont pas couverts et sont a la charge de |'acheteur. Les frais de main-d‘oeuvre et les dépenses liées
au déplacement, a l'installation ou au remplacement du produit ou de ses composantes ne sont pas

couverts par cette garantie.

Le fabricant se réserve le droit de faire des substitutions de recours en garantie si la piéce n’est pas
disponible ou obsoleéte.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité liée a la perte d'utilisation ainsi que tous les autres colts
directs ou indirects, frais ou dommages encourus par le consommateur qui aurait été causés par
une autre utilisation. L'utilisateur assume tous les risques de dommage résultant de |'utilisation de

ce produit.

Cette garantie tient lieu expressément de toute autre garantie, exprimée ou implicite, y compris les
garanties de qualité marchande ou d'adaptation a un emploi particulier dans la mesure permise par
les lois fédérales ou provinciales. Ni le fabricant, ni aucun de ses représentants n'assument aucune
autre responsabilité en rapport avec ce produit.

Toute réclamation doit é&tre faite par le détaillant ou le produit a été acheté. Une facture ou autre
preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour traiter toutes les réclamations de garantie. Le numéro de
modéle et les numéros de référence figurant dans les instructions d’assemblage seront exigés lors
de la soumission de demande de piéces ou de recours en garantie.

Pour plus d'information ou pour toute question, veuillez téléphoner au 1-800-759-0977
ou email warranty@splashnetxpress.com
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